## ORDINANCE NO. 27

An Ordinance Providing for Annexation of Platted Real Estate to the Village of Slayton.

Be it ordained by the Village Council of the Village of Slayton, as follows:

Section 1. That pursuant to the petition of Evert Buys and Gertie Buys, husband and wife, owners of certain real property abutting upon the western boundary of the Village of Slayton, together with plat thereof, duly filed with the Village Council of said village on the 4th day of December, 1950, praying for the annexation of such platted land to the Village of Slayton, as provided by law, the Village Council of the Village of Slayton in regular session, this 2nd day of April, 1951, hereby declares said tract of land, so platted and hereinafter described, to be an addition to the Village of Slayton, and that such real property shall become a part of said village as effectually as if it had been originally a part thereof.

Section 2. That the aforesaid mentioned tract of land is described as follows:

That portion of the North Half of the North Half of the Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 16 in Township 106 North, of Range 41 in Murray County, Minnesota, to-wit:

Commencing at a point at the Northeast corner of said tract; thence due South along East line of said tract a distance of 320 feet; thence at right angles due West a distance of  $\mu$ 20 feet; thence at right angles due North a distance of 320 feet; thence due East along the North line of said tract a distance of  $\mu$ 20 feet to the point of beginning, containing 3.18 acres, be the same more or less, according to the plat thereof, hereinbefore mentioned, and designated as lots 1, 2, 3 and  $\mu$  of Block 1 and Lots 1, 2, 3,  $\mu$ , 5 and 6 of Block 2, with streets and alleys dedicated to the public use, to be known as "Buys Addition to the Village of Slayton".

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved and adopted this 2nd day of April, 1951.

VILLAGE OF SLAYTON

By John Christiansen /s/ Its President

413.14

Attest: R. M. Engebretson /s/ Clerk 11600

Village Seal

STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF MURRAY

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Village of Slayton, Murray County, Minnesota, do hereby certify: That I have compared the foregoing copy of Ordinance No. 27 of the Village of Slayton, Minnesota, with the original on file in my office, and that the same is a tfue and correct copy of said original and the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and the seal of my office this 14th day of September, 1951.

Clerk of the Village of Slayton, Murray County, Minnesota

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED SEP 18 1951 11600

